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KMC, MANGALORE MBBS ADMISSIONS 2023 

KASTURBA MEDICAL COLLEGE (KMC), MANGALORE 
 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

1. Fees & Mode of Payment  
1A.  General Category       
       Foreign / NRI Category  
1B.  Mode of Payment 

                

     2. Refund Rules 

 3. Hostel Fee Structure 

 4. Document Checklist 

 5. Course Discontinuation Bond Format  

      https://manipal.edu/kmc-mangalore.html       For more information visit www.manipal.edu/neet 

      Scholarship Details : www.manipal.edu/scholarship 

 

1. FEES AND MODE OF PAYMENT 

1A. FEES: GENERAL CATEGORY 

Program 

                                                   Course Fee (₹) INR  

2023-24 Batch Total 
Fee (including 

Caution Deposit) 

Caution Deposit 
(Refundable) 

2023-24 Batch 
I Installment 
Tuition Fee 

2023-24 
Batch 

I Installment 
Other Fee 

2023-24 Batch 
I Installment 

Total Fee 
(including 
Caution 
Deposit) 

2023-24 Batch 
Remaining 

Installments 
Tuition Fee 

2023-24 Batch 
Remaining 

Installments 
Other Fee 

MBBS 10,000 10,99,000 6,71,000 17,80,000 32,96,500 20,12,000 70,88,500 

 

 FEES: FOR/NRI/ CATEGORY: 

Program 

                                                   Course Fee ($) USD  

2023-24 Batch Total 
Fee (including 

Caution Deposit) 

Caution Deposit 
(Refundable) 

2023-24 Batch 
I Installment 
Tuition Fee 

2023-24 
Batch 

I Installment 
Other Fee 

2023-24 Batch 
I Installment 

Total Fee 
(including Caution 

Deposit) 

2023-24 Batch 
Remaining 

Installments 
Tuition Fee 

2023-24 Batch 
Remaining 

Installments 
Other Fee 

MBBS 200 23,000 13,900 37,100 69,000 41,700 1,47,800 

 

Note: ₹. 2,00,000 (Security Deposit) paid to DGHS / MCC will be refunded by DGHS / MCC to the eligible candidates as 

per the Counseling Guidelines. Hence, while transferring the fee to the University you are requested to transfer the first 

installment total fees as mentioned in the fee table. 

 

You are requested to transfer the First installment Total Fee (Rs. 17,80,000 for GENERAL Category / USD 37,100 for NRI 

Category) at least 2 days (General Category) / 4 days (NRI category) before the day of Physical Reporting. This is to avoid 

any inconvenience due to any issues in Fee Transfer at the last minute. Also please note that in case of Wire Transfer we 

will get the confirmation from the Bank only after 3 working days (depending on holidays in respective Country) from the 

date of fee transfer.   
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1B. MODE OF PAYMENT: General Category (INR) 

 

Option 1: Online Payment 
 https://sis.manipal.edu/admissions/CourseFees01.aspx  

Option 2: NEFT / RTGS 

Beneficiary Name Manipal Academy of Higher Education 

Beneficiary Bank Details ICICI Bank, Manipal, Kasturba Hospital Complex, Manipal 

Account No 007201000089 

RTGS / NEFT IFSC Code ICIC0000072 

Remittance details to be updated in  https://sis.manipal.edu/admissions/tr_NEETrtgs.aspx  

                                                                                                                      NO CHEQUE / NO CASH / NO DEMAND DRAFTS 

                

     MODE OF PAYMENT: Foreign / NRI (USD) 

 

Name of Beneficiary Field 59 Manipal Academy of Higher Education 

Address   Madhav nagar, Manipal – 576104, Karnataka, India. 

Beneficiary Bank Details Field 57 ICICI Bank Ltd, Mumbai (India) 

Ultimate Beneficiary Account # (USD A/c)   000206000623 

Swift Code   ICICINBBCTS 

IFSC Code  ICIC0000002 (MG Road, Bangalore) 

Purpose of Remittance Field 70 
Please mention NEET Roll Number / Student Name / 
education fee 

Remittance details to be forwarded  

E. ID:  sfin.fee@manipal.edu; intladm2@manipal.edu; 
intladm@manipal.edu 

NEET Roll No                   : 

Name of the Candidate : 

NEET All India Rank       : 

Program allotted            :  

Bank Name                     : 

Remitter Name              : 

Reference Number        : 

Date of Transaction      : 

Amount in USD              : 

   

https://sis.manipal.edu/admissions/CourseFees01.aspx
https://sis.manipal.edu/admissions/tr_NEETrtgs.aspx
mailto:intladm2@manipal.edu;%20intladm@manipal.edu
mailto:intladm2@manipal.edu;%20intladm@manipal.edu
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 2. REFUND RULES# 

 

Sl No Particulars General (INR) 
Foreign / NRI 

(USD) 

1 
Fee Reimbursed, in case of seat upgradation from First round to 

Second round 
100 % 100 % 

2 

Fee Reimbursed, in case Round 1 admitted candidate is 

permitted to resign under the MCC portal  at the reported 

College during the Resignation timeline / period specified by 

MCC / DGHS 

100 % 100 % 

3 
Fee Reimbursed, in case admitted candidate resigns after the 

Resignation timeline / period specified by MCC / DGHS 0 % * 0 % * 

*    In addition, candidates are also liable to pay penalty (balance full course fee) as University is NOT permitted 

to fill the vacant seat (due to withdrawal) in the subsequent rounds 

4 Time Period of Reimbursement (in days) 7 7 

 

 

5 Penalty 

Balance Course 

Fees in INR 

Balance Course 

Fees in USD 

Penalty has to be paid before 

completing the withdrawal 

formalities 

 

Please note that the University will strictly follow the MCC / DGHS timelines / guidelines w.r.t. Resignation. ALL the 

candidates are requested to refer Counseling Bulletin / Circulars uploaded by MCC / DGHS for the updation on 

resignation procedures & timelines applicable for them.  

  

# - Subject to change as per the guidelines received from the concerned statutory body. 
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2. HOSTEL FEE STRUCTURE* 

 

 

NOTE: There are no Single seater AC and Non - AC accommodation available at Mangalore Hostels for first year   

MBBS/BDS students. 

 

* - Revision in fees if any will be intimated at the time of admission 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For General category students (INR) 

Gender Type of Accommodation 

Annual 
Hostel 
Fees 
(INR) 

Hostel 
Deposit 

(INR) 

Annual Utility 
Advance (INR) 

Annual Mess 
Advance 

(INR) 

Total 
Amount 

(INR) 

BOYS 

Double Seater-AC Attached 
Bath 

56,000 15,000 44,000 46,000 1,61,000 

Double Seater Non-AC 
Attached Bath 

45,000 7,500 33,000 46,000 1,31,500 

GIRLS 

Double Seater-AC Attached 
Bath 

56,000 15,000 44,000 46,000 1,61,000 

Double Seater Non-AC 
Attached Bath 

45,000 7,500 33,000 46,000 1,31,500 

For NRI/Foreign category students (USD) 

  Gender Type of Accommodation 

Annual 
Hostel 
Fees 
(USD 

Hostel 
Deposit 
(USD) 

Annual Utility 
Advance 

(USD) 

Annual Mess 
Advance 

(USD) 

Total 
Amount 

(USD) 

BOYS 

Double Seater-AC Attached 
Bath 

740 200 580 700 2,220 

Double Seater Non-AC 
Attached Bath 

600 100 440 700 1,840 

GIRLS 

Double Seater-AC Attached 
Bath 

740 200 580 700 2,220 

Double Seater Non-AC 
Attached Bath 

600 100 440 700 1,840 
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4. DOCUMENT CHECKLIST  

4A. DOCUMENT CHECKLIST FOR (GENERAL/FOR/NRI CATEGORY) 
 

(All Documents in Original) 

 

Sl. No Document Name 

1 MCC Allotment Letter 

2 NEET 2023 Hall Ticket / Admit Card issued by NTA 

3 NEET 2023 Result / Rank Score Card issued by NTA 

4 10th Standard Marks Card  

5 Date of Birth Certificate for proof of DOB (if 10th marks card does not bear the same) 

6 10+2 Marks Card or equivalent examination (A Levels, IB, HSC, Year 12, etc.) 

7 10+2 Certificate (for students who have followed the 10+2 of India) 

8 
‘Equivalence Certificate’ from Association of Indian Universities, New Delhi in case of Students with 
Foreign qualification 

9 Transfer Certificate/School Leaving Certificate 

10 Conduct Certificate 

11 
    English version of Caste Certificate / OBC Certificate/EWS Certificate / PWD Certificate as per as per 
    the format provided in NEET 2023 Information Brochure (if applicable)) 

12     Overseas Citizenship of India (OCI) Card (if applicable) 

13 Fee Remittance Details (Refer Table 1B for payment mode) 

14 Self –Attested copy of Pan Card (Parent & Candidate) for Indian Citizens 

15 Self –Attested copy of Aadhar Card of Candidate (compulsory for Indian residents) 

16 1 set of self-attested Photocopies, of all the above documents 

17 4 recent Identical Passport sized photographs 

18 Course Discontinuation Bond 

The allotted candidates must report to Admissions Venue by 12 noon, on or before the last date mentioned in the 
DGHS allotment letter, along with the above documents and fee paid details. Venue details will be updated on 
www.manipal.edu 
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4B. DOCUMENT CHECKLIST FOR (FOR/NRI / OCI /NRI Sponsored CATEGORY) 

 

Sl. No Document Name 

1 
‘Equivalence Certificate’ from Association of Indian Universities, New Delhi in case of Students with  
Foreign qualification 

2 Copy of Student Visa/OCI in case of Foreign Citizens (original to be produced for verification) 

3 Affidavit of the person who is NRI and the Sponsorer 

4 Documents Claiming the Sponsorer is an NRI( Passport, Visa of the Sponsorer) 

5 Embassy Certificate of the Sponsorer (Certificate from the Consulate) 

6 

Relationship of NRI with the candidate. (As per the directions/orders of Hon’ble Supreme Court   
of India in the case (W.P. (C) No.689/2017- Consortium of Deemed universities in  
Karnataka (CODEUNIK) & Anr. Vs. Union Of India & Ors.) dated 22-08-2017) 
 
Note:  

a. Candidates MUST produce ID proof issued by the Government vide which the relationship between 
the Candidate and the Sponsorer can be proved 

b. The Candidate – Sponsor relationship must be within the relationship chart shown in the section 4C 

7 Passport copy of Student( Foreign/NRI Candidates only) 

8 Affidavit from the Sponsorer that he/she will sponsor the entire course fee of the candidate. 

9 
Income tax Document Required as per Income Tax Act 1961 (IT Returns of the Sponsorer for the Assessment 
Year 2023-24). In case the Sponsor is not filing returns in India, the declaration from the sponsor is required 
mentioning he /she is not filing IT Returns in India 

 

** Relationship of NRI with the candidate 

1. Father OR Mother of the Candidate 
2. Real Brother OR Real Sister of the Candidate 
3. Real brother and sister of father i.e. real uncle and real aunt 
4. Real brother and sister of mother i.e. real maternal uncle and maternal aunt 
5. Father and mother of father i.e. grandfather and grandmother 
6. Father and mother of mother i.e. maternal grandfather and maternal grandmother 
7. First degree-paternal and maternal cousins of the Candidate 
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          Relationship Chart   
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5. COURSE DISCONTINUATION BOND FORMAT (GENERAL/FOR/NRI CATEGORY) 

 

 

COURSE DISCONTINUATION BOND 
(Undertaking / Bond for General and Foreign / NRI Seats) 

(To be submitted on a Rs. 200 stamp paper purchased in Karnataka and to be notarized) 

 

 

I,  Mr / Ms ______________________________________________ (Name of the Candidate), aged about _________ 

Years, S / D of _________________________________________________________________ (Name of the Parents), 

resident of ____________________________________ (permanent / present address of Parent) do hereby swear on oath 

as follows: 

 

I, have been selected to the 1st year MBBS course at Kasturba Medical College Mangalore, A constituent unit of Manipal 

Academy of Higher Education, Deemed-to-be-University under Section 3 of the UGC Act 1956, through the Common 

Counselling conducted by the Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS), Government of India (GOI), New Delhi 

through NEET Rank No. _____________ (All India Rank). 

 

I, say that on my own will and along with my parents/guardian, took admission to the MBBS course at Kasturba Medical 

College, Mangalore as per the DGHS allotment with NEET Roll No._____________________ Allotment date 

____________________ 

 

I, say in consideration of admission to 1st year MBBS course, I shall complete the MBBS course and accordingly undertake 

to pay all the tuition and other fees as demanded by Manipal Academy of Higher Education, Manipal. 

 

In the event of my discontinuation of MBBS course due to any reason; I along with my parent / guardian hereby undertake 

to pay balance tuition and other fees to Manipal Academy of Higher Education, Manipal payable for the entire course 

without any demur. I also understand that the original documents submitted to the Institute at the time of admission, will 

be returned to me only after the payment of balance tuition and other fee. 

 

What is stated above is true and correct.  I along with my parent/guardian do hereby undertake to act accordingly.   This, 

the day of ______/________/ 2023 at _________________, Karnataka state. 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature of the Candidate       Signature of the Parent / Guardian 


